

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

VERNA KELLY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**Brief in Support of Respondents for *Amici Curiae*
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law,
American Judicature Society, Campaigns for People,
Citizen Action/Illinois, Kansas Appleseed Center for Law
and Justice, North Carolina Center for Voter Education,
Protestants for the Common Good, The Reform Institute,
and Wisconsin Citizen Action**

Scott Bales
Counsel of Record
James R. Martin
Lewis and Roca LLP
40 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602-262-5311

Deborah Goldberg
Brennan Center for Justice
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
212-998-6730

Edward B. Foley
Of Counsel

Counsel for Amici Curiae
February 19, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States Have a Compelling Interest in Courts That Are, and Appear to Be, Fair and Impartial, Regardless of the Method of Judicial Selection.....	4
A. Judicial Neutrality Is an Essential Component of Due Process.....	4
B. Minnesota’s Decision to Use an Electoral Selection Process Does Not Lessen Its Compelling Interest in an Impartial Judiciary.....	7
II. States’ Compelling Interests in a Fair and Impartial Judiciary Justify Imposing Speech Restrictions on Judicial Candidates	9
A. Judges Differ from Other Elected Officials in Fundamental Respects	9

B.	The Distinctive Purposes and Processes of the Judiciary Require Speech Restrictions in Judicial Campaigns	13
III.	The Role of Money in Modern Elections Makes Restrictions Such as Minnesota’s Announce Clause Essential to Preserve Judicial Impartiality.....	15
A.	The Role of Money and Fund-Raising in Judicial Elections Is Increasing	15
B.	The Need for Money Provides Incentives for Judicial Candidates to Make Statements that Undermine Neutrality	16
C.	Because States Are Limited in Their Ability to Regulate Money in Elections, Other Means of Protecting Fair and Impartial Courts Are All the More Important.....	21
IV.	As Construed, Minnesota’s Announce Clause, Like Canon Five of the 1990 ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Is Constitutional	22

A.	The Courts Below Properly Construed the Minnesota Announce Clause as Consistent with ABA Canon 5	22
B.	As Construed, the Announce Clause Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	24
C.	The Announce Clause Strikes an Appropriate Balance Between the Role of an Impartial Judiciary in Affording Due Process and the First Amendment Rights of Candidates and Voters	26
D.	The Announce Clause Is Also Narrowly Tailored	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	6, 14, 19
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	5, 10
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	7, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 21
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24, 25, 26
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4 n.2
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Commission</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977)	7, 14

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	6, 19, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 24, 25
<i>Suster v. Marshall</i> , 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	5, 6, 19
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3267 (2001)	6-7
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	6
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	23 n.3

vi
State Cases

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding v. Kaiser</i> , 759 P.2d 392 (Wash. 1988)	19
<i>In re the Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , C4-85-697, 2002 Minn. LEXIS 42 (Minn. Jan. 29, 2002)	23
<i>Mack v. Cruikshank</i> , 196 Ariz. 541 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1992)	8, 9

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

United States Code:

28 U.S.C. § 453	4 n.2
U.S. CONSTITUTION, Art. I, § 6	10

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 5 (1990)	22
American Judicature Society, <i>Judicial Selection in the States: Appellate and General Jurisdiction Courts</i> (visited Feb. 18, 2002) http://www.ajs.org/Judicial%20/ Charts3.pdf	7

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Breaking the Most Vulnerable Branch: Do Rising Threats to Judicial Independence Preclude Due Process in Capital Cases?</i> 31 COLUM. HUMAN RIGHTS L. REV. 123 (1999).....	18
Archibald Cox, <i>The Independence of the Judiciary: History and Purposes</i> , 21 U. DAYTON L. REV. 565 (1996)	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Robert Scigliano, ed., 2000)	12
Bruce Fein & Burt Neuborne, <i>Why Should We Care About Independent and Accountable Judges?</i> JUDICATURE, Sept.-Oct. 2000, at 1	11
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Remarks on Judicial Independence</i> , 20 HAWAII L. REV. 603 (1998)	4
Deborah Goldberg, <i>et al.</i> , THE NEW POLITICS OF JUDICIAL ELECTIONS 9 (2002) (visited Feb. 18, 2002) http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/ jasmoneyreport.pdf	16-17
Justice at Stake National Public Opinion Survey Frequency Questionnaire (2002) (visited Feb. 18, 2002) http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/ JASNationalSurveyResults.pdf	16

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Justice at Stake National Survey of Judges Frequency Questionnaire (2002) (visited Feb. 18, 2002) http://www.justiceatstake.org/files/ JASJudgesSurveyResults.pdf	17
James Madison, Address to the House of Representatives, June 8, 1789, 1 ANNALS OF CONG. 457 (Joseph Gales, ed., 1789) (reprinted in THE MIND OF THE FOUNDER 224 (Marvin Meyers, ed., 1973))	12
National Center for State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey</i> (visited Feb. 18, 2002) http://www.ncsc.dni.us/ptc/ptc.htm	16
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Keynote Address at the Washington College of Law Centennial Celebration</i> , 46 AM. U. L. REV. 263 (1996)	4
Roy A. Schotland, <i>Financing Judicial Elections, 2000: Change and Challenge</i> , 2001 L. REV. M.S.U.-D.C.L. 1	7, 8, 15
Neil K. Sethi, Comment, <i>The Elusive Middle Ground: A Proposed Constitutional Speech Restriction for Judicial Selection</i> , 145 U. PA. L. REV. 711 (1997)	20
Randall T. Shepard, <i>Campaign Speech: Restraint and Liberty in Judicial Ethics</i> , 9 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1059 (1996)	5
